

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1487
ANSWERED ON 05/08/2024

URBAN DEVELOPMENT UNDER SCM

1487.  SHRI NARAIN DASS GUPTA:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the cities to be built as smart cities and the time of the decision, details thereof, the date-wise and city-wise;


(b) the amount of money disbursed to each smart city announced till date, the details thereof, city-wise;
and


(c) the list of the cities that have been converted into smart cities?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


 (SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)

(a) to (c): Government of India launched the Smart Cities Mission (SCM) on 25th June, 2015. 100 Smart Cities were selected through a two-stage challenge process in 4 rounds of competition between January

2016 and June 2018. City wise details of month & year of selection of the smart cities is at Annexure.


As per SCM Guidelines, Central Government is to provide financial support to the extent of ₹48,000 crore to 100 Cities under SCM i.e., on an average of ₹ 500 crore per city. An equal amount on a matching basis is to be contributed by the State Government / Urban Local Body (ULB) other than in North-east / hilly States where the ratio is 90:10. As of 12th July, 2024, a total of ₹46,577 crore has been released as central assistance to the 100 smart cities. City wise details of funds disbursed is at Annexure.


The mission follows an Area-based smart city development (ABD) approach, concentrating the efforts in selected part (ABD area) of the city. In the Smart City proposal, every city has encapsulated its projects in ABD area and some Pan-city feature projects with Smart Solution(s). The focus of the mission has been on sustainable and inclusive development and creating replicable models. This Area-

based development strategy has helped in completion of projects in shorter time frame, which are replicable in other parts of the city. As per the data provided by 100 Cities, as of 12th July, 2024, 7,218 projects amounting to ₹1,45,083 crore (90% of total projects) have been completed.

*****


Annexure

Reply to part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1487 for answer on 05.08.2024 regarding Urban Development under SCM asked by Shri Narain Dass Gupta, MP.

City wise details of round of selection of the city and the funds released to the smart cities as on 12.7.2024.
(in ₹ Crore)

State/City Round Date of Selection Total Central Assistance

Andaman Nicobar Islands     245
Port Blair Fast Track May-16 245

Andhra Pradesh     1978.8
Amaravati 3 Jun-17 560
Kakinada 1 Jan-16 490
Tirupati 2 Sep-16 392
Visakhapatnam 1 Jan-16 536.8

Arunachal Pradesh     978
Itanagar 4 Jan-18 488
Pasighat 3 Jun-17 490

Assam     490
Guwahati 1 Jan-16 490

Bihar     1601.04
Bhagalpur Fast Track May-16 490
Biharsharif 4 Jan-18 319.56
Muzaffarpur 3 Jun-17 425.98
Patna 3 Jun-17 365.5

Chandigarh     490
Chandigarh Fast Track May-16 490

Chhattisgarh     1210.75
Atal Nagar 3 Jun-17 426.75
Bilaspur 3 Jun-17 367.5
Raipur Fast Track May-16 416.5

Dadra and Nagar Haveli     392
Silvassa 4 Jan-18 392

Daman and Diu     385.95
Diu 4 Jan-18 385.95

Delhi     343
NDMC 1 Jan-16 343

Goa     392
Panaji Fast Track May-16 392

Gujarat     2946.5
Ahmedabad 1 Jan-16 490
Dahod 3 Jun-17 416.5
Gandhinagar 3 Jun-17 490
Rajkot 3 Jun-17 490
Surat 1 Jan-16 570
Vadodara 2 Sep-16 490

Haryana     924.88


State/City Round Date of Selection Total Central Assistance

Faridabad Fast Track May-16 490
Karnal 3 Jun-17 434.88

Himachal Pradesh     978
Dharamshala Fast Track May-16 490
Shimla 3 Jun-17 488

Jammu and Kashmir     733
Jammu 3 Jun-17 391
Srinagar 3 Jun-17 342

Jharkhand     490
Ranchi Fast Track May-16 490

Karnataka     3470.18
Belagavi 1 Jan-16 490
Bengaluru 3 Jun-17 488
Davanagere 1 Jan-16 490
Hubballi-Dharwad 2 Sep-16 605.68
Mangaluru 2 Sep-16 416.5
Shivamogga 2 Sep-16 490
Tumakuru 2 Sep-16 490

Kerala     993.1
Kochi 1 Jan-16 505.1
Thiruvananthapuram 3 Jun-17 488

Lakshadweep     183.31
Kavaratti 4 Jan-18 183.31

Madhya Pradesh     3510
Bhopal 1 Jan-16 490
Gwalior 2 Sep-16 490
Indore 1 Jan-16 490
Jabalpur 1 Jan-16 490
Sagar 3 Jun-17 490
Satna 3 Jun-17 490
Ujjain 2 Sep-16 570

Maharashtra     3822
Aurangabad 2 Sep-16 490
Kalyan-Dombivali 2 Sep-16 490
Nagpur 2 Sep-16 453.25
Nashik 2 Sep-16 428.75
Pimpri-Chinchwad 3 Jun-17 490
Pune 1 Jan-16 490
Solapur 1 Jan-16 490
Thane 2 Sep-16 490

Manipur     306.25
Imphal Fast Track May-16 306.25

Meghalaya     490
Shillong 4 Jun-18 490

Mizoram     490
Aizawl 3 Jun-17 490

Nagaland     490


State/City Round Date of Selection Total Central Assistance

Kohima 2 Sep-16 490
Odisha     987.93

Bhubaneswar 1 Jan-16 497.93
Rourkela 2 Sep-16 490

Puducherry     341.5
Puducherry 3 Jun-17 341.5

Punjab     1380
Amritsar 2 Sep-16 461.25
Jalandhar 2 Sep-16 428.75
Ludhiana 1 Jan-16 490

Rajasthan     1960
Ajmer 2 Sep-16 490
Jaipur 1 Jan-16 490
Kota 2 Sep-16 490
Udaipur 1 Jan-16 490

Sikkim     886.13
Gangtok 3 Jun-17 488
Namchi 2 Sep-16 398.13

Tamil Nadu     5501.88
Chennai 1 Jan-16 601.88
Coimbatore 1 Jan-16 490
Erode 4 Jan-18 490
Madurai 2 Sep-16 490
Salem 2 Sep-16 490
Thanjavur 2 Sep-16 490
Thoothukudi 3 Jun-17 490
Tiruchirappalli 3 Jun-17 490
Tirunelveli 3 Jun-17 490
Tiruppur 3 Jun-17 490
Vellore 2 Sep-16 490

Telangana     718.44
Greater Warangal Fast Track May-16 320.31
Karimnagar 3 Jun-17 398.13

Tripura     541
Agartala Fast Track May-16 541

Uttar Pradesh     4900
Agra 2 Sep-16 490
Aligarh 3 Jun-17 490
Bareilly 4 Jan-18 490
Jhansi 3 Jun-17 490
Kanpur 2 Sep-16 490
Lucknow Fast Track May-16 490
Moradabad 4 Jan-18 490
Prayagraj 3 Jun-17 490
Saharanpur 4 Jan-18 490
Varanasi 2 Sep-16 490

Uttarakhand     536.4


State/City Round Date of Selection Total Central Assistance

Dehradun 3 Jun-17 536.4
West Bengal     490

New Town Kolkata Fast Track May-16 490
Total     46,577.04
Non-Selected Smart Cities     18
Sultanpur Lodhi (Not A Smart City)     81.33
Grand Total     46,676.37


As per information provided by States / UTs / Smart Cities Mission as on 12th July, 2024.

